

No. 21-11765

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

HOWARD SCHLEIDER, FELICE VINARUB,
as Co-Personal Representatives for the
Estate of Sara Schleider, Deceased,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GVDB OPERATIONS, LLC, d.b.a. Grand Villa of Delray East,
JSMGV MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC,
a Florida Limited Liability Company,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, No. 9:21-cv-80664-WPD

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Daryl Joseffer
Jennifer B. Dickey
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Alexander Kazam
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America and American
Hospital Association*

July 27, 2021

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Leonard A. Nelson
AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION
Office of General Counsel
330 N. Wabash Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
*Counsel for American
Medical Association and
Florida Medical Association*

Geoffrey M. Drake
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America and American
Hospital Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a).....	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. COVID-19 Has Posed Unprecedented Challenges for American Businesses, Especially Health Care Providers.....	8
II. The PREP Act Is a “Complete Preemption” Statute	12
A. The Text, Structure, and Purpose of the PREP Act Establish That It Completely Preempts State-Law Tort Claims Within Its Scope	15
B. Complete Preemption Under the PREP Act Encompasses Claims About Decisions Not to Use or Administer Countermeasures.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 1735,
Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers,
 390 U.S. 557 (1968)..... 18, 20

**Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson,*
 539 U.S. 1 (2003)..... 14, 15, 18, 19

**Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams,*
 482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 20

Conn. State Dental Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.,
 591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 15

**Dial v. Healthspring of Ala., Inc.,*
 541 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Duncan v. Walker,
 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 27

**Dunlap v. G&L Holding Grp., Inc.,*
 381 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 21

Dupervil v. Alliance Health Operations, LLC,
 No. 20-CV-4042PKCPK,
 2021 WL 355137 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2021)..... 20

Fayard v. Ne. Vehicle Servs., LLC,
 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) 20

**Gables Ins. Recovery, Inc.*
v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.,
 813 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Garcia v. Welltower OpCo Grp. LLC*,
 No. SACV 20-2250,
 2021 WL 492581 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2021) 24

Hall v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.,
 476 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 18

In re Miles,
 430 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 18

In re WTC Disaster Site,
 414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005) 19

Lutz v. Big Blue Health Care, Inc.,
 480 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (D. Kan. 2020)..... 26

Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC,
 No. 20-cv-10571-JFW,
 2021 WL 364640 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021) 27

Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson,
 478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... 14

**Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts*,
 471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 17

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
 481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... 7, 15, 18

**Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 7, 17, 27

Parker v. St. Lawrence Cty. Pub. Health Dep’t,
 102 A.D.3d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) 24

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
 481 U.S. 41 (1987)..... 7, 16, 17

**Rachal v. Natchitoches Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. LLC*,
 No. 21-cv-00334-DCJ-JPM (W.D. La. Apr. 30, 2021),
 ECF No. 13..... 20, 24

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... 17

Spear Mktg., Inc. v. BancorpSouth Bank,
791 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 19

Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d *passim*

*42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e 4, 6, 18, 22

*42 U.S.C. § 300hh 21

*42 U.S.C. § 300hh-1(b)(2) 21

Air Transportation Safety and System Stabilization Act of
2001, 49 U.S.C. § 40101 19

Regulations

*Declaration Under the PREP Act for Medical
Countermeasures Against COVID-19,
85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020) 26

*Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the PREP Act
for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19,
85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020)..... 27

Fifth Amendment to Declaration Under the PREP Act,
86 Fed. Reg. 7872 (Feb. 2, 2021)..... 14

Seventh Amendment to the Declaration Under the PREP Act
for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19,
86 Fed. Reg. 14,462 (Mar. 16, 2021)..... 26

Other Authorities

Am. Tort Reform Ass’n,
COVID-19 Legal Services Television Advertising (2021),
https://www.atra.org/white_paper/covid-19-legal-services-television-advertising/ 11

Andrew Jacobs,
*Health Care Workers Still Face Daunting Shortages of
Masks and Other P.P.E.*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 20, 2020),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/20/health/covid-ppe-shortages.html> 10

Apoorva Mandavilli,
*The Coronavirus Can Be Airborne Indoors,
W.H.O. Says*, N.Y. Times (July 9, 2020),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/09/health/virus-aerosols-who.html>? 8

Caroline Pearson et al.,
The Impact of COVID-19 on Seniors Housing,
NORC: Univ. of Chi. (2021),
https://info.nic.org/hubfs/Outreach/2021_NORC/20210601%20NIC%20Final%20Report%20and%20Executive%20Summary%20FINAL.pdf 11

CDC,
Nursing Home Care (Mar. 1, 2021),
<https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/nursing-home-care.htm> 12

CDC,
*Weekly Updates by Select Demographic
and Geographic Characteristics* (June 16, 2021),
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid_weekly/index.htm#SexAndAg 5, 11

*DOJ Statement of Interest,
Bolton v. Gallatin Ctr. for Rehab. & Healing, LLC,
No. 20-cv-00683 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 19, 2021),
ECF No. 35-1..... 14, 22, 23, 24

*HHS,
Advisory Opinion 21-01 on the PREP Act
(Jan. 8, 2021)..... 14, 27, 28, 29

Khristopher J. Brooks,
9 Million U.S. Small Businesses Fear They Won't Survive Pandemic, CBS News (Feb. 10, 2021),
<https://www.cbsnews.com/news/small-business-federal-aid-pandemic/> 9

Liz Szabo,
Many U.S. Health Experts Underestimated the Coronavirus Until It Was Too Late,
 Kaiser Health News (Dec. 21, 2020),
<https://khn.org/news/article/many-us-health-experts-underestimated-the-coronavirus-until-it-was-too-late/> 8

MetLife & U.S. Chamber of Commerce,
Special Report on Coronavirus and Small Business - April
 (Apr. 3, 2020), <https://www.uschamber.com/report/special-report-coronavirus-and-small-business> 9

Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics,
Long-Term Care Providers and Services Users in the United States, 2015–2016 (2019),
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_03/sr03_43-508.pdf 12

Nearly One-Third of U.S. Coronavirus Deaths Are Linked to Nursing Homes, N.Y. Times (Apr. 28, 2021),
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/coronavirus-nursing-homes.html> 11

Neha Arora et al.,
India, Pfizer Seek to Bridge Dispute Over Vaccine Indemnity, Reuters (May 21, 2021),
<https://www.reuters.com/business/healthcare-pharmaceuticals/india-pfizer-impasse-over-vaccine-indemnity-demand-sources-2021-05-21/> 22

Peggy Binzer,
The PREP Act: Liability Protection for Medical Countermeasure Development, Distribution, and Administration, 6 *Biosecurity & Bioterrorism* 1 (2008) 22

Peter Whoriskey et al.,
*Hundreds of Nursing Homes Ran Short on Staff,
Protective Gear as More Than 30,000 Residents Died
During Pandemic*, Wash. Post (June 4, 2020),
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/business
/2020/06/04/nursing-homes-coronavirus-deaths/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2020/06/04/nursing-homes-coronavirus-deaths/) 10

Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass’n,
*COVID-19 Exacerbates Financial Challenges
of Long-Term Care Facilities* (Feb. 17, 2021),
[https://www.ahcancal.org/News-and-
Communications/Press-Releases/Pages/COVID-19-
Exacerbates-Financial-Challenges-Of-Long-Term-Care-
Facilities.aspx#](https://www.ahcancal.org/News-and-Communications/Press-Releases/Pages/COVID-19-Exacerbates-Financial-Challenges-Of-Long-Term-Care-Facilities.aspx#) 12

Robert Fairlie,
The Impact of COVID-19 on Small Business Owners,
2020 J. Econ. & Mgmt. Strategy 1 (2020), *available at*
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7461311/> 9

Ruth Simon,
*COVID-19 Shuttered More Than 1 Million Small
Businesses*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 1, 2020),
[https://www.wsj.com/articles/covid-19-shuttered-more-
than-1-million-small-businesses-here-is-how-five-
survived-11596254424?mod=article_relatedinline](https://www.wsj.com/articles/covid-19-shuttered-more-than-1-million-small-businesses-here-is-how-five-survived-11596254424?mod=article_relatedinline) 9

Tony Pugh,
*Bankruptcies, Closures Loom for Nursing Homes
Beset by Pandemic*, Bloomberg Law (Dec. 30, 2020),
[https://news.bloomberglaw.com/health-law-and-
business/bankruptcies-closures-loom-for-nursing-homes-
beset-by-pandemic](https://news.bloomberglaw.com/health-law-and-business/bankruptcies-closures-loom-for-nursing-homes-beset-by-pandemic) 6

U.S. Chamber of Commerce,
*Why Temporary Coronavirus Liability Relief
Is Needed for American Business*,
[https://www.uschamber.com/report/why-temporary-
coronavirus-liability-relief-needed-american-businesses](https://www.uschamber.com/report/why-temporary-coronavirus-liability-relief-needed-american-businesses) 9

Zaynep Tufekci,

Why Telling People They Don't Need

Masks Backfired, N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2020),

[https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/17/opinion/coronavirus-](https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/17/opinion/coronavirus-face-masks.html)

[face-masks.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/17/opinion/coronavirus-face-masks.html)..... 8
